TRANSFORMER FITTINGS
& ACCESSORIES
5
1st EDITION
2024
The electrical connection to transformer is one of crucial points, demanding particular care, both for installation accuracy, and quality of
materials used, while simultaneously these connections should provide:
-	 low level of losses on connections

temperature range, for tests according to PN-73/E-29200.
GUARDS
Ordering example:
tested against break-down
diameter of transformer bushing insulator
clamp type
guard type
Catalogue no.
Catalogue no.
KTM
KTM
Guard type
Guard type
Thread of
bushing
Thread of
bushing
Type of clamp
being guarded
Type of clamp
being guarded
Outer diameter of
insulator
Outer diameter of
insulator
or
or
or
25 BEZPOL Sp. z o.o. 42-300 Myszków, ul. Partyzantów 21
tel. +48 34 313 07 77 to 80 ext.34, fax +48 34 313 06 76
2.3. OZ ZGU OP AND OZ ZGU TYPE GUARDS
OZ ZGU TYPE GUARDS
Intended use:
Protection of medium voltage screw clamps against short
circuits caused by intervention of birds and other animals.
Fig. 1 – for connections with armament version with MV
surge arresters installed directly on transformer bushing screw;
BK 7008 Fig. 2 – for armament version with surge arresters
installed on transformer tube or in location other than point 1;
BK 7007
Construction:
2 PVC layers having 3-6 mm thickness in total, applied
by means of plastisol gelation. Top layer
–	 black (UV resistant) Internal layer
–	 red (signalling) The shape – depending on clamps
	 used (as in the drawings).
Technical properties:
7000 V/mm break-down resistance  Specific through
resistance at temp.:
20 °C – 3x1011 Ωcm 70 °C 3x108 Ωcm
Tensile strength over 10 MPa Elongations 23% within
negative temperature range, according to PN-73/E29200.
GUARDS
2.4 OSOP TYPE GUARD OF MEDIUM VOLTAGE SURGE ARRESTER (SBK)
OSOP TYPE GUARD
Construction:
Material as in case of transformer clamp guards.